statutory accounting-based reserves (commonly referred to as Regulation XXX reserves) related to the Vidalia Re Coinsurance Agreement. The principal amount of the Surplus
Note and the LLC Note will fluctuate over time to coincide with the amount of reserves contractually supported. Both the LLC Note and the Surplus Note mature on
December 31, 2029 and bear interest at an annual interest rate of 4.50%. Based on the estimated reserves for ceded policies issued in 2011, 2012, 2013, and 2014, the maximum
principal amounts of the Surplus Note and the LLC Note are expected to be approximately $915.0 million each. This financing arrangement is non-recourse to the Parent
Company and Primerica Life, meaning that neither of these companies has guaranteed the Surplus Note or is otherwise liable for reimbursement for any payments triggered by
the credit enhancement feature underlying the LLC Note. The Parent Company has agreed to support Vidalia Re’s obligation to pay the credit enhancement fee incurred on the
LLC Note.

See Note 4 (Investments) for more information on the LLC Note.

(11) Income Taxes

Income tax expense (benefit) from continuing operations consists of the following:
  Current   Deferred   Total
  (In thousands)
Year ended December 31, 2015
Federal  $ 46,175   $ 36,723   $ 82,898
Foreign   14,600   3,161   17,761
State and local   2,043   (1,592 )   451

Total tax expense  $ 62,818   $ 38,292   $ 101,110

Year ended December 31, 2014
Federal  $ 44,356   $ 31,590   $ 75,946
Foreign   24,403   (4,826 )   19,577
State and local   1,372   (1,007 )   365

Total tax expense  $ 70,131   $ 25,757   $ 95,888

Year ended December 31, 2013
Federal  $ 33,798   $ 32,919   $ 66,717
Foreign   32,797   (14,410 )   18,387
State and local   1,377   (176 )   1,201

Total tax expense  $ 67,972   $ 18,333   $ 86,305

Total income tax expense from continuing operations is different from the amount determined by multiplying income from continuing operations before income taxes by the
statutory federal tax rate of 35%. The reconciliation for such difference follows:
  Year ended December 31,
  2015   2014   2013
  Amount   Percentage   Amount   Percentage   Amount   Percentage
  (Dollars in thousands)
Computed tax expense  $ 101,843   35.0 %  $ 96,503   35.0 %  $ 85,752   35.0 %
Difference between foreign
  statutory rate and U.S.
  statutory rate   (5,531 )   (1.9 )%  (6,271 )   (2.3 )%  (5,909 )   (2.4 )%
Residual U.S. income taxes
   on foreign earnings not
   permanently reinvested   3,810   1.3 %   3,067   1.1 %   2,819   1.2 %
Other   988   0.3 %   2,589   1.0 %   3,643   1.4 %

Total tax expense /
   effective rate  $ 101,110   34.7 %  $ 95,888   34.8 %  $ 86,305   35.2 %

83

 The main components of deferred income tax assets and liabilities were as follows:
  December 31,
  2015   2014
  (In thousands)
Deferred tax assets:
Policy benefit reserves and unpaid policy claims  $ 210,164   $ 216,768
Intangibles and tax goodwill   39,977   43,822
Future deductible liabilities   17,741   16,892
Share-based compensation   15,698   14,298
Other   8,962   11,546

Total deferred tax assets   292,542   303,326

Deferred tax liabilities:
Deferred policy acquisition costs   (319,250 )   (291,683 )
Investments   (6,893 )   (28,909 )
Unremitted earnings on foreign subsidiaries   (2,297 )   (2,602 )
Reinsurance deposit asset   (63,661 )   (55,040 )
Other   (11,978 )   (14,463 )

Total deferred tax liabilities   (404,079 )   (392,697 )
Net deferred tax liabilities  $ (111,537 )  $ (89,371 )

The majority of total deferred tax assets are attributable to future policy benefit reserves and unpaid policy claims, which represents the difference between the financial
statement carrying value and tax basis for liabilities related to future policy benefits. The tax basis for future policy benefit reserves and unpaid policy claims is actuarially
determined in accordance with guidelines set forth in the Internal Revenue Code. The majority of total deferred tax liabilities are attributable to DAC, which represents the
difference between the policy acquisition costs capitalized for U.S. GAAP purposes and those capitalized for tax purposes, as well as the difference in the resulting amortization